SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C).....CC NO(S). PETITION(S) 5899-5900/2017

(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 04/11/2016 IN CEA NO. 71 AND 74 OF 2015 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, CENTRAL EXCISE AND SERVICE TAX, HYDERABAD IV

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S HYUNDAI MOTOR INDIA ENGINEERING PVT LTD RESPONDENT(S) (WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date: 27/03/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

> Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Adv. Mr./Ms. Charul Sarin, Adv. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.

> Mr. Anandh K. Adv. Mr. Victor Das, Adv. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

As the judgment in the case of Infosys Ltd. Vs. C.S.T. Bangalore [2014 - TIOL - 409 (CESTAT Bang)] relied upon by the petitioner is not a part of the record, the petitioner is allowed to bring the same on record. However, cost of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand) is imposed to be deposited in the account of the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee.

List the matters after two weeks.

[VINOD LAKHINA] COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI] COURT MASTER